

**MAINE SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT
SITTING AS THE LAW COURT**

Docket No. Cum-24-82

Peter Masucci et al.
Plaintiffs/Appellants/Cross-Appellees

v.

Judy's Moody, LLC et al.
Defendants/Appellees/Cross-Appellants

On appeal from the Cumberland County Superior Court

Reply Brief of Appellants, Peter Masucci et al.

Keith P. Richard (Bar No. 5556)
Benjamin Ford (Bar No. 4528)
Sandra Guay (Bar No. 9350)
Archipelago
1 Dana Street
Portland, ME 04101
krichard@archipelagona.com
bford@archipelagona.com
sguay@archipelagona.com
(207) 558-0102

Attorneys for Appellants

Dated: August 23, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION AND ARGUMENT	6
II.	TITLE VESTED IN THE STATE IN 1820 AND HAS NOT BEEN ALIENATED.	7
A.	Maine took title to intertidal land via Equal Footing and the Supreme Court has never held otherwise.	9
B.	Early cases did not even contemplate the State’s title interest; <i>Bell</i> was the first to invoke the Maine constitution.....	10
C.	The rule is a tool to adjudicate a property dispute that is at best a cognizable claim of title, not present title in fact.	12
D.	The State cannot abdicate public trust authority.	13
E.	The Legislature has reserved title to land conveyed by operation of law; intertidal land would be treated like submerged land.	15
F.	Maine has plenary authority to define the contours of public trust law, by modifying either title or use rules.	15
III.	THE STATE’S DEFINITION OF PUBLIC TRUST RIGHTS IS NOT UNCONSTITUTIONAL.	16
IV.	PLAINTIFFS ARE ENGAGED IN LAWFUL PUBLIC TRUST USES.....	18
V.	PLAINTIFFS CLEARLY HAVE STANDING.....	21
VI.	THIS COURT MUST OVERRULE <i>ROSS</i> IN LIGHT OF THE APPLICABLE STATUTES.	26
A.	Rockweed was characterized as a plant in <i>Ross</i>.....	26
B.	Appellees offer no response to the assertion that the Law Court’s common law analysis was incomplete.	27
C.	This Court must consider 1 M.R.S. § 2(2-A) and 12 M.R.S. § 6001 in this appeal, with the result being different.	27
D.	Appellees mount implausible arguments to preserve <i>Ross</i>.	28

E.	There is no “taking” by restoring the designation of rockweed as a marine organism owned by the State.....	30
VII.	THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN GRANTING THE ANTI-SLAPP MOTION.....	31
A.	The claims are not “based on” the petitioning activity.....	31
B.	Appellees confuse “meritless” with a dispute on the merits.	34
VIII.	THE INDISPENSABLE PARTIES ARGUMENT IS A NON-ISSUE.....	35
IX.	THE COURT ERRED IN DENYING PLAINTIFFS’ SUMMARY JUDGMENT MOTION.	36
X.	PLAINTIFFS HAVE STANDING TO ASSERT COUNT V.	37
XI.	THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN APPLYING RES JUDICATA.....	39
XII.	ONLY THE PLNS APPELLEES HAVE A VALID CROSS-APPEAL.....	39
XIII.	CONCLUSION.....	41
XIV.	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	43
XV.	CERTIFICATE OF CONFORMANCE	45

II. TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Almeder v. Town of Kennebunkport</i> , 2019 ME 151, 217 A.3d 1111	12, 23
<i>Andrews v. King</i> , 124 Me. 361, 129 A. 298 (1925)	19, 20
<i>Barrows v. McDermott</i> , 73 Me. 441 (1882)	11, 15
<i>Bell v. Wells</i> , 557 A.2d 168 (Me. 1989)	<i>passim</i> , 9, 20, 21
<i>Black Bureau of Parks & Lands</i> , 2022 ME 58, 288 A.3d 346	24
<i>Bradbury v. City of Eastport</i> , 2013 ME 72, 72 A.3d 512	40
<i>Cedar Point Nursery v. Hassid</i> , 594 U.S. 139 (2021)	17
<i>Corinth Pellets, LLC v. Arch Specialty Ins. Co.</i> , 2021 ME 10, 246 A.3d 586	29
<i>Deering v. Proprietors of Long Wharf</i> , 25 Me. 51 (1845)	19
<i>Desjardins v. Reynolds</i> , 2017 ME 99, 162 A.3d 228	32, 33
<i>Doe v. Bd. of Osteopathic Licensure</i> , 2020 ME 134, 242 A.3d 182	30
<i>Fitzgerald v. Baxter State Park Auth.</i> , 385 A.2d 189 (Me. 1978)	24
<i>Forest Ecology Network v. Land Use Regulation Comm'n</i> , 2012 ME 36, 39 A.3d 74	41
<i>Fortney & Weygandt, Inc. v. Lewiston DMEP IX, LLC</i> , 2022 ME 5, 267 A.3d 1094	41
<i>French v. Camp</i> , 18 Me. 433 (1841)	19
<i>Gamble v. United States</i> , 587 U.S. 678 (2019)	6
<i>Hearts with Haiti, Inc. v. Kendrick</i> , 2019 ME 26, 202 A.3d 1189	34
<i>Illinois Central R. Co. v. Illinois</i> , 146 U.S. 387 (1892)	13, 14
<i>Indorf v. Keep</i> , 2023 ME 11, 288 A.3d 1214	41
<i>Johnston v. Me. Energy Recovery Co., Ltd. P'ship</i> , 2010 ME 52, 997 A.2d 741	37
<i>Lapish v. President of Bangor Bank</i> , 8 Me. 85 (1831)	6, 11, 36
<i>Littlefield v. Maxwell</i> , 31 Me. 134 (1850)	19
<i>Marshall v. Walker</i> , 93 Me. 532, 45 A. 497 (1900)	19
<i>McFadden v. Haynes & De Witt Ice Co.</i> , 86 Me. 319, 29 A. 1068 (1894)	19
<i>Moore v. Griffin</i> , 22 Me. 350 (1843)	19
<i>Nader v. Me. Democratic Party</i> , 2012 ME 57, 41 A.3d 551	32
<i>Nat'l Union Fire Ins. Co. v. West Lake Acad.</i> , 548 F.3d 8 (1st Cir. 2008)	40
<i>Nergaard v. Town of Westport Island</i> , 2009 ME 56, 973 A.2d 735	23
<i>Oakes v. Town of Richmond</i> , 2023 ME 65, 303 A.3d 650	38
<i>Parker v. Dep't of Inland Fisheries & Wildlife</i> , 2024 ME 22, 314 A.3d 208	38
<i>Paul v. Town of Liberty</i> , 2016 ME 173, 151 A.3d 924	26
<i>Penn Cent. Transp. Co. v. New York City</i> , 438 U.S. 104 (1978)	18
<i>Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Mississippi</i> , 484 U.S. 469 (1988)	9, 10, 16
<i>PPL Mont., LLC v. Montana</i> , 565 U.S. 576 (2012)	9, 10
<i>Ross v. Acadian Seaplants Ltd.</i> , 2019 ME 45, 206 A.3d 283	26, 28, 39

<i>Shively v. Bowlby</i> , 152 U.S. 1 (1892)	9, 11
<i>Sierra Club v. Morton</i> , 405 U.S. 727 (1972)	24
<i>Smart v. Aroostook Lumber Co.</i> , 103 Me. 37, 68 A. 527 (1907)	19
<i>State v. Leavitt</i> , 105 Me. 76, 72 A. 875 (1909).....	19
<i>State v. Lemar</i> , 147 Me. 405, 87 A.2d 886 (1952).....	19
<i>Storer v. Freeman</i> , 6 Mass. 435 (1810).....	9
<i>Sulikowski v. Sulikowski</i> , 2019 ME 143, 216 A.3d 893.....	41
<i>Thurlow v. Nelson</i> , 2021 ME 58, 263 A.3d 494.....	35
<i>Tominsky v. Town of Ogunquit</i> , 2023 ME 30, 294 A.3d 142.....	39
<i>Town of Madawaska v. Cayer</i> , 2014 ME 121, 103 A.3d 547	32, 33
<i>Town of Mount Desert v. Smith</i> , 2000 ME 88, 751 A.2d 445	40

Statutes

1 M.R.S. § 2(2-A).....	27, 28, 29, 30
1 M.R.S. § 5.....	15
12 M.R.S. § 6001	27, 28, 29
14 M.R.S. § 556.....	31
14 M.R.S. § 5953.....	38
36 M.R.S. § 1132(5)	29
R.S. ch. III, § 5 (June 14, 1820)	27

Rules

01-669 CMR ch. 53 (2014)	15
13-188 CMR ch. 29 (2009)	30
M.R. Civ. P. 1	35
M.R. Civ. P. 19	36
M.R. Evid. 201.....	27
M.R. Evid. 701.....	27
M.R. Evid. 702.....	27
